
·' i;, : .,' I . . , 
Agenda Item No. iitAft, "'!,:.- """ ,r.:: 

,,_,,,-111 t~ ... ~J l..,·r" t•:-.,. .• ,. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 19, 2014 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Receive and File Modification #3 to Subgrant 
Agreement between the Florida Division of Emergency Management and Palm Beach County 
Sheriff's Office for the FY2010 Operation Stonegarden, to reduce the total grant award amount from 
$210,000 to $207,207; and B) Approve a downward budget amendment of $2,793 in the Sheriff's 
Grant Fund to adjust the budget to the actual grant award. 

Summary: The Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office received a FY2010 Operation Stonegarden grant 
award, to offset overtime and equipment costs associated with enhancing the United States Border 
Patrol's (U.S.B.P) mission to secure the Nation's coastline through an all-threats layered integrated 
approach in collaboration with local and state law enforcement agencies, and Border Patrol. The 
Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted this grant for $100,000 on December 7, 2010 (R-
2010-2040). On September 10, 2013, the BOCC accepted a grant modification to increase the grant 
award by $110,000 for a total of $210,000 (R-2013-1212). On May 6, 2014, the BOCC agreed to 
reinstate the grant agreement and extend the grant period through June 30, 2014 (R-2014-0653). In 
FY 2014, we carried forward $103,372 in unspent grant funds. This Grant Modification will decrease 
the carry forward amount by $2,793 due to equipment cost savings. There is no match requirement 
associated with this award. No additional positions are needed and no additional County funds are 
required. Countywide (PGE) 

Background and Justification: Operation Stonegarden funds are intended to enhance cooperation 
and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies in a 
joint mission to secure the United States borders along routes of ingress from international borders to 
include travel corridors in States bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States and territories with 
international water borders. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number for this 
program is 97.067 and the contract number is 13DS-B8-10-60-23-454. 

Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. Modification #3 to Subgrant Agreement Between The Division of Emergency Management 
and Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
3. R-2010-2040 
4. R-2013-1212 
5. R-2014-0653 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

APPROVED BY: Q~}--., 1M 
1 ASSISTANT COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

8/5/y 
DATE 

\ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 

(Cumulative) 

2014 

(\2.'lq~) 

$2,793 
0 

0 

0 

0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES 

2015 

---

2016 

NO X 

2017 2018 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency 160 Org --- 2198 Object 3129 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

PBSO was awarded funding through the Florida Division of Emergency Management, FY10 
Operation Stonegarden Grant Program. There is no match requirement associated with this 
award. No additional positions are needed and no additional County funds are required. 

FY 2014 Operation Stonegarden Carry Forward Amount 
FY 2014 Operation Stonegarden-Reduction in Funding 
FY 2014 Grant Budget Total 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

$103,372 
($2,793) 
$100,579 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



t4- /t),ZO 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 
Revenues 

OQeration Stonegarden-Border Security 
160-2198-3129 Federal Grant - Other Public Safety 

TOT AL REVENUES I 

Expenditures 

OQeration Stonegarden-Border Security 
160-2198-9498 Transfer to Sheriffs Fund 1902 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES I 

Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

2,442,123 

0 

2,442,123 

Signatures 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND 1152 - Sheriff's Grants Fund 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

f05,312-

$5,515,768 

102>,1>1'2-
$5,515,768 

INCREASE DECREASE 

0 2,793 

$0 $2,793 

0 2,793 

$0 $2,793 

Page 1 of 1 

IJ~ y-2--o '1/.Jil)';,f /t77 
,/jtfttt/ Y.k o 13//y- ~ ~/o 

ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ 
BUDGET ENCUMBEREC 

t00,5'1q' 

$5,512,975 

,oo.s1q 
$5,512,975 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of August 19, 2014 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

Attachment # ----=/~--­
Page _/1--- of / 



MODIFICATION #3 TO, SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S 

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, 
Division of Emergency Management ('1he Division"), and Palm Beach County Sheriff's 
("Recipient"), to modify Contract Number t3DS-B8-10--60-23-454, which began on April 
9, 2013 ("the Agreement"}. 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient have entered into the Agreement, 
pursuant to which the Division has provided a subgrant to Recipient under the State 
Homeland Security Grant program of $210,000; 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to modify the terms of the 
Agreement and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to decrease the amount offunds by $2,793.00. 

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained 
herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 17(a) ofthe Agre~ment is hereby amended to read as follows: 

(17) FUNDING/CONSIDERATION 

(a) This is a cost-reimbursement Agreement The Recipient shat.I 
be reimbursed for costs incurred in the satisfactory performance 
of work hereunder in an amount not to exceed $207,207.00 
subject to availability of funds. 

2. The funds to be disbursed under this Agreement are decreased by the sum of 
$2,793~00, so th:at the total funding hereunder is $207,207.00. The funds 
subgranted to the Recipient under this Modifi~tion must be used in accordance 
with the following requirements as outlined in the Agreement. 

3. The Budget and Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby 
modified as set forth in 1st Revised AttachrnentA to this Modification, which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

4. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in 
conflict with this Modifi~tion shal'I be and are hereby changed to conform with 
this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this Modification 
by both parties. 

5. AU provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, 
and are to be performed at the level specified in the .Agreement. 

Attachment# __ ;?,_, __ _ 

Page ___ / _of_'-~--



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties he'reto have executed this Modification as of 
the dates set out below:. 

RECIPIENT: PALM BEACH COUN 

By: ---~--......,..:;..-c;._::;;.,_ ___ _ 

Name and Titte: ~ fe, L &aJ..5f.Q u) , 

Date: (p / J ! } t ~ 

DIVISION OF EM.ERGENCY MANAGEM.ENT 

By.~~ 

Name and Title: Bryan 'f-· Ko'f, Director 

Date: Ge/~ 3/ I Cf 

Attachment# ~ ------
Page ~ of tlf 



UVlSED 

Atta~mentA 

Bttdget and Scope of Work 

Proposed Program Budg~t 

,ii, Below is a.general budget which outlines eligible categories and-their allocation Wider this award. The Recipient is to utilize the 
"Proposed Program Budget" as a guide for completing the "Budget Detail Worksheet" belo.w. 

4 If applicable, the cqttipment cate,gory will require a "Detailed Budpt.W-0rbheet" includlngtbe proposed equipmw to be pl!fcblised 
and the COITesponding Authoriied Equipment Li$ (AEL) refermce number. ~..AEL cen be founll at royw.rkb.~. 

• 'D!.e ~fer of funds between tilecategQries listed in the "Proposed Program Budget" is permitted. However, the trans(er of t\!nds 
~.~ lss~ is strictly prohibited. 

FY10 State Homeland Seellfity 
Grant program- Issue 55 Palm B~ Cowity Sheriff's 

Office Operation Stonegarden Grant Program $207,207.00 

r 

Attachment# J -------
Page __ 3 __ ot_,_·t __ 



Budget Detail Worksheet 

Tha.Recipiont is required to provide a completed blii:lget detail vvorlcsheet, to the Division. whic:h accounts fbr the total av.ard u described in the 
"Proposed l'Jognl!Il Budget". 

If any changes nee.cl to bo made to the "Budget Detail Worlciheet, a dsl: the execution of this agreement, contact the contract manager listei} in 
this agreement via email or letter. 

Travel/per diem rolated to planning activities 

Overtime and backfill costs (in ~with.operational Cost Guidance) 

Othe.rp.rojects ~ 'With prior approv'1 fu>m FEMA 

Overtime for information, investigative, aod intelligence sharing activities (up 
to 50 percent of the allocation) 

Overtime-and backfill for emergency preparedness and response PCISOMel 
attendlngFEMA-sponsored and approved ~ng classes. 

Overtlma and backfill e,q>emes for pa.rMitna and voluntc,er emergency 
response persoDMl participating in FEM.A training. 

Training Workshops and Conferences 

Travel 

Supplies 

Tuition for higher education 

Other items 

0 so so 

0 $0 so 

0 so $0 

0 $0 $0 

0 so $0 

0 $0 $0 

0 $0 so 
0 $0 so 
0 so $0 

0 $0 $0 

Attachment# __ 6-J-. __ 
Page_---lf"--_of_.._l'f'----



·----
Vease,1-mounted PLIR System, Unit (RKB# 04MD--01-fRBD) 

Pro Go Camera w/SD Cards(RKB# 04MD-0(-VCAM) 
GOSTWatchHD LT.E IP671TB IVRSCamera System 

# 04MD-Ol•VC 
Nano NVR Systom (RKB# 04MD-0 1-VCAM) 

Man Overboard Strobe Light w/tlotation S)'3teul (RKB# 03WA-01-ULHH) 

Operational Overtime. Operational overtime costs associated. with .law 
enforcement actiViUes, in support.of border law enforcement agencies for 
increased border security enhancement. Per1he PRICE of Homeland 
Security Act (Public.Law 110-412) •. all grantees are allowed. to utilize up 
to 50 percent of their FY 2010 OPSG fundlog for personnel related costs, 
which Include ove,wne actlvltle&, At tbe req~ of a grant reciplant, the 
FEMA Admlnjstralor mJY waive the 50 percent persoMel cap. Waiver 
d~slons a@ at the dlscretioo of the FEMAAdmlnlstrator and wit be 
oonaidElr~ .on a case-by-case basis. 

Part Time PmOJJntl, FY 2010 OPS,G funds !MY~ µsed to.pay addition,al 
cwrent part time law enforcement. peoonnel.sala.ies In order .to brin,g them to 
full time statu.,. 

l $11,938,00 $11,938.00 Issue55 

25 $338.00 $8,450.00 Issue 55 

3 $10,200.00 $30,600.00 li,.,qe55 

$2,970.00 Sl,970.00 Issne 55 

l,292 $66,496073 $152;409,00 lssue55 

0 so so 

Attachment# ~ -------
Page s' of ttf ----- ------



Trave~ P'c;r Diui. pd Lodai,llg. Travel IIMF diem costs associated with Uie 
deployment/redeployment of 11emonnel to border 8re&$ and for travel associated 
with law enforcement mttities .assisting other- local jurisdictions in law 
enforcel!lellt activities. Jn addition. cost$ t.o suppoit up to six (6) inonlh 0 $0 $0 
deployment of law .enforQlmlent persoMel t.o critical Southwest a order l()(!atiol,'IS 
to support operati~ activities (towel cost$ must be il),ac1;Qrd~ce with 
applicable travel (egu~s), 

Vehicle aad Equipmc11tR@qils. 0 $0 $0 

Vehicle/Equipment Mainttna11«. 0 $0 $0 

Ft.id Cost a11d/or Mileage Reimbllrseineot. 'Ille.reimbursement cap for 
operational activities is removed llllder FY 20 l O OPSG. 0 $0 $0 

Activate Re•ern State, local, .tribal, •11d territorial law entorcement 
p.enonnd. Supporting a request to the Governor to activate, deploy. or redeploy 
specialized National.Guar~!Utilts/Packageand/or elements of Statelaw 0 $0 $0 enforcement to increase or augment specializcdltechnical law enforcement 
ellITT)elltS.operational activities, and implementation of the homellll1,d security 
stnuegy. 

Backfill. C0$8 associated with backfill for personnel supporting operational 0 $0 $0 activities. 

Law Enforeemeu.t ~•dill.as. Use of FY 2010 OPSO funds may be used to 
increase operational, material, and technological readiness of State, local, tribal, 0 $0 $0 
and territorial law enforcement agencies. 

TOTAL FUNDS RE.QUESTED IN BUDGET $207,207.00 Issue55 

Attachment# __ Z-___ _ 

Page _ _._ft_ of If 



Attachment 

B. Scope of Work 

Funding is provided to perfo1n1 eligible activities as identified in the Domestic Homeland Security-Federal Emergency Management Agency 
National Preparednes.s·Djrectorate Fis<:al Y cer 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSGP), consistl'lntwith the Department of 
Homeland Security State Strategy, Operation Stoncgarden. OpSG furuls ai:e intended to enhance cooperation and coordination among local, 
tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law 1111:\'0rcetl\Cllt ~cies in a joint mis.,ion to secure the United States borders along routes on ingtcss ftom 
international borders. to•inchlde travel coordinators in States bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States and territories with international 
water borders. 

All operational plans must be prepared in cooperation and coordination WJ.'th Federal, Stele, local, tnbal, and tenitorial partn(.fs, The recipi~t 
must .coordinate with the CBP/BP'Seotor Headquarters with geographic responsibility for the recipient'slocation and submit an Operations Or.der 
(Op Order) with an. embedded budget for approval by the appropriate Sector Headquazrers and forwarded to Headquarters, Office of Border 
Patrol, Washington, D.C.; for approval before funding. is released. 

Tho recipient shall perfotm the .activities as agreed upoll in the approved OpOrder(s} and budget(~). Eligible activities are outlined in the Scope 
of Work, foteach category below: 

L C'.ategories ud Jru&;ible Activities 

FY:ZO 10 allowable costs are divided into the fo,Uowing categories: pwmiJJ&.. org~uon. tqllipment, iraillbig, .nd operational 
eo.t. Each category's allowable costs have been l.istl:d in the "Budgtit Detail Worlcshcet" above. 

A. PlalJlling 
A\lowable planning-~~.costa include; 

Tra.veJ.lper di~~· to planning activities. 

Overtune and baclaill CQSts (in llQCOrdance with operll.tiQna! Cost 
Guiclan®). 

Other project areas with prior approval from FEMA. 

B. Organb:ational Aetivitles 

Section 2008.of theHomeland Security Act of 2002, a., amended by the 9/11 Act, includes the following.allowab!IJ activities: 
• ~Qllding to·en inc:rease in the thrc.t level under the Homeland Security Advisory Syst1m1,.or need$ re$Ulting from a 

Nll.tional. Special Security EvfJDt 
• Establi$Wll8, ~ng, and staffing State and Major Urban Area ~ion centers 
• Paying salaries and benefits for personnel to secve-as qualified intelligence analysts 

Overtime Costs~ Overtime c0sl$ are allowable for pmonnel to participate in ~miation, investigative, and.intelligence 
.Blwing .ac.livitiu ~ecifically related to hOD;1ebnd security and specificelly requested by 11. Fllderal agency. Allowable costs 
are, limiteJUo ovei:tjme u~ with federally req\lC,lted ~iplltiordn eligible •n activities includi'18anti-terrorism 
task foroes, 1oir)t Teµorism, T~ .Forces (r.rrFs), Area Maritime S,ecajty Comffl$ttees .(as r~uired by.the Marllfme 
Transportation SeQUl'ilyAcl of 2002), DHS Bonter EzuorQellleQ,f; Secw:ity Task Fqr~ and Integrated Bo~ Enforcement 
T~. Grant funding can only be used in proportion to the Federal .U:W,.•h~ esmnate. and ouly after funding for the.,e 
activities .ti-0111 other Federal sou.recs (i.e. EH FITF payinent$ to S18te and·Iocalagencies) has been exhausted. Under no 
circumstances should DHS grant nmding be used to pay for costs already supported by fimding from another Federal source. 

C. Equipment Acquisition 

There are 15 allowable equipment categories fot FY 2010 OPSG, which are listed on the web4lased version of the Autbori.7.ed 
Equipment List {.-\BL) on the Responder Klwwied&'l Base tRKB), at ltllf»:llwin¥.rkb,118. Unless otherwise state<t equipment 
mllllt meet all~ regulatory 8lld/or :E>HS0 adopted ~ds to be eiigtble for purchase using these fimdsilll addition, 
agencies will I>& responsible for obtaining mmaintaining all necessery certificationund licenseS' for the requested 
equipment. 

The equipment, .goods; a¢ supptie!!.("the eligible equipment"} purchased with funds provided under1his agreement &RI 
for the puiposes specified in "'Florida~, Domestic Security Strotegy". Equipment purchased with these fimds will be 
utilized in the event of emersencies, inoluding; but not limited to, terrorism-related hazards. The sub-recipient sllall 
place the equiP!tlont throughout1he State•ofFlorida in such a manner that, in the event ofin emergency, the equipment 
can be de11loyed on the licene of tho emergency or bo avail,able for use at a flxod location wi1hin two (2)houts of a 
request :fur ~d@Ploym,ent. The Florida Division of Emergency MaQgement (FDEM) ll)ust approve llllY pw:c~ of 
equipment not itemized in a·project':1approved Initial Strategic IrnplomentationPlan (ISIP) inadwi;ice of the purehasl!. 

Attachment# ~ -------
Page __ 7 __ of __ 1 __ i __ 



The sub-recipient will, in accordl!.nce with tl\e ~de ro~l ~d agreement or otlier einergeney response putpose as 
specified in the "Florida Domestic Sec\lrity Strategy,'' ~e tbat alt equipment p\!ti::li!ised with th~ funds is used to 
respond to any and all incidents within its regio~ respQDSC ar~ ~ applicable for so, long as this Agreement rem;iins. in 
~t Prior to requesthig a response, the FDEM will take prudent and appropriate action todetemiine tbat tbe level or 
intensity of the incident is such tbat the· specialized equipment and re80\ll'CeS are necC$S81)' to mitigate the outcome of 
theineident 

The sui>'recipient 8hall notify the FDEM Office of Domestic Preparedness at·2SSS Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399 one year in advance of the expiration of the equipliient's posted shelf.life or nonnal life expectancy or 
when it has been expended. The sub-recipient shall notify the FDEM immediately if the equipment is destroyed, lost. 
or stolen. 

The sub-recipient shall not transfer, rent, sell,lease, alienate, donate.mortgage, encumber or otherwise dispose of the 
eligible equipment without the prior written consent of the FDEM. 

D. Traw11g Alltivities 
Training costs are generally not allowable under OPSG. Oruy under limited cirCl,llllstances where the federal partner agency 
request$ training for the lqcal partner agency may training costs be allowable; .. Allowable training-related costs may include: 

• Overtime and Backfill- The entire amo~t qf ov~ costs; including payments related to baclcfilling personnel, 
which ar.e the direct result of attendance at FEMA and/or approved training COUI!1$ and Pfograms, are allowable. 
These costs are allowed only to the extent the payment for such services is in accordance with the policies of the State 
or unit(s) oflocal government and has theapproval of the State or th.e'awarding agency, whiche'ICI is applicable .. fn 
no case is dual compensation allowable. That is, an.employee of a unit of government may not receivc.eompensation 
from their unit or agency of government AND from an award for a single period of time (e,g.; 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 
p ,m. ). even though such work may benefit both activities. 

flllrraiuing, Works!aops and Co11lerences- Gtant:funds may be used to plan and cor;u!uct training workshops or 
conferences to include oosts related to planning; meeting space. and ~ meeting costs, filcilitation costs, materials 
and supplies, travel and training plan development, 

• Travel- Costs(e:g,, airfare, mileage, per diem, hotel) are allowable as expenses.by employees who are on travel 
status fur official b\1$iness related to approved training. 

• S11pplies -Supp lie,, are items that are expended or COllSIJllled during the course of the planning and conduct of 1he 
lfa.iningproject(s) (e.g., CQPYingpaper, gloves, tape, and non-stetilem~ks.) 

• Tuition for IIlglaer Educauon 

• Other lteJDS - These costs include the rental .ofspace/locations .for planning and conducting training, badges, etc. 

Trllining :,4cfivil,ia 
S~IIS, territories, and Urban Areas ~ use HSGP fundil to.develop 11 homeland secl,lrity training p(Ogram. 
Allowable.training-related costs under HSGP inclndethe est@lishment, support; conduct, and attendance of training 
specifically identified under the SHSP, UASI, MMRS, and CCP grant programs and/or in.oon,juncuon with 
emergency preparedness training by other Federal agencies ( e.g., HHS, DOT). Allowable. training topics include, but 
are not limited to, CBRNE terrorism, cyber/agrioultuw'food security, intelligence gathering and analysis, NIMS 
related tiainiQg, citizen and comm~ preparedness, interoperable and emergency communicetions, and training for 
volunteers, infisnts and childl'Clll and illdivicfuali with disabilities in disasters, pediatric niedical surge, and evacuation 
and shelteri,ng with particular ~pba:iis on 1,hildren, ke.eping children with pa(lfflts or guardians, ~ingn.eeds of 
unaccompanied minors, and ilrtegnlting the ~bility ,IJ!d functional needs of c!illdren and adldts with dis(lbilities 
(see Comprehensive Preparedm,u ~.JOJ [CPG-301]: /nurtm Em~c:; Mtli14geme11t Planning GwdB for 
SpecialNeeda Pop,,t/alto11.1 and other~ for additional information). 

Train4ig.CQl)ductcd using HSGP funds sh<1uld ~ a pedb111,U1!1CC gap identifie:d Uirougq an After Action 
R.eport/JmprovCll)IIIJt Plan (AAMP) i,r contn'bute .to building a capability that will be ev~ through ao exe~cise, 
Exetc~ should be used to Pfovide the opportunity to demonstxaie and validate stills leamed in training, as well as 
to identify training gaps. Any t;raining or train.in~ gaps should be identified in the AARJIP and addresscid. in the Slate 
or Urban Area training cycle. All training end exeteises eonducted with HSGP funds should support the development 
and testing of the jurisdiction's BOP or specific annexes, where applicable. 

E. Ol'SG Operational Activities 
Allowable operation-related costs include 

• Opcratioul Overtim.e. Operational overtime costs ~ociatC<l With la.w enibrcement a.ctivities, in support of border 
law enfol'Qement agencies forincreased border security enhancement. Per the PRICE ofHomeland Security Act 
(Public Law 110-412), all grantees are allowed to utilize up to SO percent of their FY 201 0 OPSG funding for 

Attachment# 2-

Page _U __ of __ 13/ __ 



• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

personnel related costs, which include overtime activities, At the request of a pt recipient, the FEMA 
AdinWstmor may W1Uve the 50 percent personnel cap. Waiver decisions are at the discretion of the FEMA 
AdinW~tor and will be considered on a oasc>-by-case basis. 

Part Tune Personnel. FY 2010 OPSO funds may be used to pay additional cwrent part !ime law entbrcement 
personnel salaries 'in order to bring them to Ml time status. 

TravtJi Per Diem, ud Lodgbig: Travel !llld perdiem costs associated with Ute deplQyment/redeploymcJit of 
personnel to border areas and fur travel associated with law entbtcement entities assisting other local jiJtisdietions in 
law enforcement activities. Tn addition. costs to support. up to six (6) month. deployment of law enforcement personnel 
to critical Southwest Border locations to support open¢ional activities·(travel costs must be in accor~ with 
applicable travel regulatioQS). 

Vehlde ud Equipment Rentals. 

Vehicle/Equipment Maintenance. 

Fuel Cost ud/or MUeace Reiillbursemeat. The reimbulllelllent cap for. operational activities is removed Ullder FY 
20'10 OPSG. 

Activate Reserve State, local, tribal, and territorial law eafoicemeut personnel. Supporting a request to the 
Oovernor to active, deploy, or redeploy speciali%ed National Guard Utiits/Package and/or elements of State law 
enforcement to 'increase or augment specialized/~ical law enforcement elements operational activities. 

Backfill. Costs associated with backfill for personnel supporting operational activities . 

Law Eaforcemeat Readillas. Use of FY 2010 OPSO·funds may be used to increase operational, m_aterial, and 
technological readiness of State, local, tribal, end teJritorial law en:fbrcemcnt agencies. 

F: Unauthorized El.pei!ditllres· 
• Activities unrelated to the completionand impltmentation of the grant program 
• Other items not in acccirdanco with the Authorized Equipment List or previously listed as allowable costs 
• Funding may not be used to supplant ongoing, routine public safety activities of state and local emergency respouders, 

and may not be used to_ hire staff for operational activities .or backfill. Funds cannot not replace ( supplant) funds that 
have 1).cen appropriated for thesllll)epurpose. 

G. Comtruction and Renovation 
Consl:IUotion and/or renovation costs are prohibited under OPSG. 

H. Overtime ud Backfill Guidance 

Overti~-These expenses are limited to tb.e additioll8l. costs wbicb result from .persoll!'ICl working over and above 40 
ho~ of weekly WQik time as a direct rfflllt of their performance of fEMA,approved activities specified in this guidance. 
Overtime-associated with any other activity is not eligible. 

Jhddill-related Overlime-Also called "Overtime as Backfill" these expenseS'll!elimited to overtime costs which result 
from personnel who are worlcing o~me {as .identified above) to perfutm thct duties of other personnel who are 
temporarily assigned to FEMA-approvt.1:1 activiti.es out.side thei( oQi:e ~bilities. Neithec overtime nor backfill 
expenses are the result of an increase of FTE employees, 

I. NatiQnal Incident Manag~ent Systell\ (NIMS} Compl!Jnce 
HSPD,.S. "Management of i)QM(lStic Jncidsnu; mandllted the creation ofNIMS .and the Natioll8l Rcspo~ .I:.'~ (NRP). 
NIMS provides a consistent ftamcwodt for cntitillS at till jurisdictional Iev~ to work together to. manllgl' domestic 
incidents,. tegardless Qfp_ause, ~i1A. or complexity. To promoto.interoptrabillty and compatibili!Y among F~ State, 
local, and tribal capabilities, NIMS includes .a core set of Jllidelines, standardis, and protocols tbi- command and 
manapnent, preparedness, resource management, communications and inforination lllllllllgement, supporting 
techncilogies, and management and nwntenance of NIMS. Toe NRP, using the template llSbiblishm by NIMS. is an all­
disciplinc~ ~-hazards plan that provides the stJUcture and mechanisms to coordinate operations for evolvin~ or pot,eritial 
Tncidents of.N.iiollll Signi:ficanlle, wbi~h arc u;ie.jor. evcQtS ~ "require a to()rtlinatecf and cftectivc response by 1m 
appropriate CQmbination ofPederal; State,loeal, tribal, pri~ sector, and nongovernmental entities." 
Tbe NJMS· Integration Center (NIC) recommends 38 NIMS Compli-.ce Objectiva il;,r nQngovemmental organizations 
that support NIMS implementation. These activities closely p.11t11llel the implementation activities that have been required 
ofStato, territorial, 11:ibal, and local govcmmmts since 2004 BJ1d Wl be found at 
www.fema.goyfp,;W'emergegpy/nims/ngo fs.pdf. To integrate nonprofit organizations into the broader national 
preparedness effort, DHS encourages grantees to consider pursuing these recommended activities. 

Attachment # ----------
Page _Cj __ of __ it/ __ 



Additionally, nOll&O\fel1lillM~ orgen,~tions grantees and sub-gnwtees will be.requ.iled to meet cmain NJMS .cQlllpliancc 
~uiran1:1tts, Thia includes.all eme.rgCl).cy p~ess. response. and(c,r ~urity pelSQilllelin thti ~on 
partiojpai,ing in (he development, implem,;ntatiOll, and/or opmti.on of mourocs a.nd/or activities a.war~ thn~ugh .this 
grwrt mim.complete training.programs.ooo,sistent with ~e NIMS National St.a.l:ldlrd Cunicul.U!Il De~lopn:Ient Gllide. 
Minimum training includes IS0700 NIMS: An J,ntroduction. ln.addition, fS-800.a NRl': An Intro<luctiPii,Jncide!li 
Command System (lCS.-lOO),Ineidcnt Command System (lCS-200), Intennediate lncident Coaimand Systetn. (G-300); and 
Advanced Jpcidem Command System (G-400} are also recommended. For additional guidance on NIMS training, please 
refer to http:/fW'i<w.fmna gov/~nqnimll ~--
Additional infonnation 11bout N1MS ilnplem~on and resources for achieving compliance are available through tho 
NIMS Integ?.tion ~tor {NIC), at h\w;/fwww.femagov/emcrgency/nims/. 

II. Reporting Requlrements 

1, Quu-terly Programmatic Reportiag: 
The Quarterly Programmatic Report is due within 30 days after tho end of tho reporting periods (Marolt 30, Jlllle 30, 
September 30 and December 30) ii» the life <if this conlnlct. If a rcport(s) is delinquont, future financial reimbursements 
will be withheld until the Recipient's reporting is.current, 

e 

Re Period 

Mlll'Ch31 

1une30 

Jul Uhrou S embet 30 

October l tliroil December 31 

l. Programmatic Reportiag-,BSIR 
Biannual Strgtegic Implementation R@Ort 

Re · ort due to DEM no later than 

ril 30 

J 31 

October 31 

Jan 31 

After the end ofuch £CpQrtingperiod, for the life of tho contract unless directed otherwise but the SAA, the recipient will 
complete their Biannlllll Strategic JmplementationReportm the Grants Reporting Tool (ORT) 
ht!ps;/twww;rlWQlling.odp,dhs.gov. The reporting periods are January 1-June 30 and Jt.dy I-December 31. Data entiy is 
schedllled for December 1 ·11114 June l :n,spectively. Future award~ and reimburSllQlent may be withheld if these reports are 
delinquent. 

3. Reiml>urs.timuf Rtqaesu: 
A request for reimbursemont may be. sent tx> your grant D.1anager for review and ~oval at any time during the CQntract 
period. The Recipient should mclude the category's comspoi,.dingline item~~ m the "llel1lil of Claims" fbnn. This 
number can be. iound. in the "Proposed Program Budget". A line item number is to be included for every dollllr a.mount 
listed in th,; ''Detail of Claims'' fotl)). 

4. Close•0llt Programmatic ReporCillg: 
The Close-out B.oport js due to the Florida Division of Emergency Manage!llent no later than 60 calendar days after the 
agreement is either COIXlpieted or the agreement has expired. 

5. :Monitoring: 

Florida Division of Emergency Mtnagement 
US Department of Homeland Security Grants Program 

Grant Monitorb,.g Process 

Florida has enhanced•~ and local capability.and capacity to wivcnt, prepare lll1-d xespond to teirorist thr~ ~ 1999 t1vougb 
YllciOU$ timding ®llf(le$ including federal grant funds. Th<1 Florida Divis.ion of Emergency Manapncot (FDEM) has ii J:(ISJ;IOn$ibility to 
track and monitor the status ofgrant.11.()tivity and itcmspurohllscd to t#JSwe comp!illnC<I with applicable SHSOP grtll)t gui<Jllll,CC\ and 
statu1ory regulations. The monitoring proce,s is designed .to assess a ~ipient agency's compliance with applicable state and.federal 
guidelines. . . 

Monitoring is accomplished utilizing various methods including desk monitoring and on-sit<! visits. Tht!ftl are two j:,rilnary areas 
reviewed dllring monitoring activities • tinanc.ial and. programmatic mooitoring. Financial monitoring is the review 9frecotds associated 
with the purcb~ and diSPQSition of property, projects and contracts. Progwnmatic monitoring is lhe obsenration of equipment . 
purchased, protocols and other associated records. Various lev<1ls of financial and programmatic review may be I\CCOrnplished during 
this process. 

Attachment# ~ ---------
Page_/_O __ of __ 1t/ __ _ 



Desk monitoring is the review of projects; financial activity and technical auistance between FDEM and the applicant via e-mail arid 
telephone. On-Site Monitoring are actual vlsits to the recipient agencies by a Division representative who examines records', procedures 
and equipment. 

Frequency oCa!JPaal '!'9Pitopng aciivity: 
F.ach year the FDBM will conduct monitoring for up to SO% of their sub-grantees. It is important to note that although a given grant has 
been closed, it is still subject to either desk or on-site mol)itoring fur a five year poriod following closure. 

Artas that will be examined Ip.elude: 
Management and administrative. procedures; 
Gtant folder maintenance; 
Equipment accountabili\y and sub-band receipt procedures; 
Program fot obsolescence; 
Status of equipm1;11t purchases; 
Status. of training for purchased equipment; 
Stat\1$ and.number. ofrespQnse trainings conducted to include number trained; 
Status and number of ~ercises; 
Status. of plan!ring activity; 
Anticipated projected completion; 
.Diffieultieuncountered in completing projects; 
Age;ncy.NIMSIICS compliance documentation; 
Equal .BmplO}'Ulent.Opportunity (EEO Status); 
Pr.ocurement Policy 

FDEM :ina:y.requ,estedditional mopitoi:ing/information ifthe,11cµvity, or lack tber<:0f, generates q~ons ti-om thuegion, the sponsoring 
agency or FDBM ieaders}up. The method ofgatheril)g this inforJMtion will be detennined on.a 1)8SC--by-ca$C basis. 

Desk monitoring is an on-going proc:ess. Rt.eipients will be required to pllrticipate in desk top monitoring on an annual ba$is and as 
4etennined by the FDEM. This con13Ct wiUprovi4e an opportunity to i@nt;ify the need for technical ass.i$tance (:fA) and/or a site visit if 
the FDEM determines that a recipient is having difficulty completing their project. 

As difticulties/deficiencies are identified, the ~ve region or sponsorilig agency .will be notified by the program office via 
email. Infonnation will include the.grant ~ip(ent ~ency ~e, year and projeci dCS!lription and the l)Ature of the issue in 
question. !',{any of the issues that arise maybe rc,solved at the regional or sponsorilig agency level. Issµes that require:ti.uther TA will be 
referred to the FDEM for 8S$istance. ~pies oft A include but are not limited to: 

4 Equipment sel~tion or available vendors 
., Eligibility of items or services 
4 Coordination and partnership with other 11gencies within or outside the region or discipline 
• Record Keeping 
4 Reporting Requirements 
4 Documentation in support of a Reque.,t for Reimbursement 

On-Site Monitorilig·wiil be conducted by the FDEM or designated personnel. On:.site Monitoring visits will be scheduled in advance 
with the recipient agency POC designated in the grant agreement. 

The FDEM will also conductcoordmated financial and grant file monitoring. Th.ese monitoring visits will be coordinated with the 
Cllpllbility review visits. Subject matter experts from other agencies within the region or st!lte may be called upon to assist in the form of 
a peer review11S needed. 

All findin~ related to the capability review will be documented.and maintained within the FDEM. 

On-site Monitoring Protocol 
On-site Mo11itoring Visits will begin with those. grantee., that are currently spending or have ,;;oropleted spending fur that federal fiscal 
year (FFY), Site visits may be combined when geographicallyoonvenient. There isa. financial and. prognmunatic on-site monitoring 
cbeclcJist to assist· in the <:0!1!PietjOJ!. of -11 required tasks. 

Site Visit Preparation 
A letter will be sent to the m:ipient age®)'Point of COP,tai;t (POC) oi.ulining the di,.te, time and pwp~ ofthe~ite visit before the 
plariMdarrival date. 

The IIJ)pointrnent should be confirmed with the. grantee in writitlg (email is acceptable) and dooumented in the gllllltee folder. 

The physical location of any equipment located at an alternate site si:lould be confirmed with 11. i:q,ICSentative from that location and the 
address should be documented in the grantee folder before the site visit. 

Op-Site J\fopltorigg Yllit 
Once .FDEM personnel have arrived at the site, an orientation conference will be cood~ed. During tbls time, the pllfp0S8 of the site 
vWt and the items FDBM i.ntends to ~~ will be identified. If financial monitorir\g visit will be condu11ted, they will then explain 
their objectives and will proceed to perform the financial review. 

Attachment # ~ ---...:.-. __ _ 
Page _--'-J /_ of _l-+-'f--



FDEM per$Qnnel will teview aU fil,es and supporti,ng doc.!U)'lentation. Once the supporting doc1D11entation has been tevie~d, a 
tour/visual/spot inspection of equipment will be co¢ucted. 

Each item.should be vi$ually ins~ whe!!everpossible. Bigger items (computers, respons,; vehicles, etc:) should liave aq aiisettleca.l 
(information/serial number)placcd in a prominent location on each piece of equipment as per recipi!mt agency requirements .. TheSl:rial 
number should correspond with the appropriate receipt to confinn pumhase. Photographs should be tllken of the equipment (large capital 
expenditures in excess of$1,000. pet.item). 

If an item is not available (beillg used during time of the site visit), the appropriate documentation must be provided to account forihat 
particular piece of equipment Once the tour/visual/spot inspection ofequipmertt has been completed, the FDEM personnel will then 
conduct an exit c(Jllference with the grantee to review the findingl;. 

Other programmatic issues can be discussed at thistime,.such as missing quarterly report.,,.payment vouc:hcr/reimbursement, equipment, 
questions, etc. 

PostMOQitof:lAI Visit 
FDEM personnel will review the on-site monitoring~vicw worksheets and backup documentation.as ateiun 1111d diac\lSS die events of 
the on-site monitoring. 

Within 30 calendar days of.the.site visit, a monitoring repcrt will be generated and sent to tl»grantee explaining any issues and 
CQrrective actions required or recommendations. Shoul.d no issues or finding$ be idel)tified, a mQnitoring report to that effect will be 
geµ~ and sent .to the~. The grantee will submit a.Conective ,/\ctioll' Plan within :,. tirntlfranie as. detem!ined by the FDEM. 
Ncmcqmplionce on behalf of $ub-grlllltee:i is resolved by ~ent~r the temu .of the Sub grant Agreement 

The Ca-Site Monitorin,g W~ tlie monitoring report and all back up documentation will then .b«:. included in the gnwtce's file. 

A. Contractualand Programmatic Point of Contact 

C~ Point ofC1inw:t 

Carolyn Washington, Contract Manager 
Florida Division ofEmergency Manageinent 
255S Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100 
(850) 410-lnl 
carol .washin 

B. Contractual ReepcmslbHitle& 

Programmatic Poim of Contact 

Dinny Kilcollins. Pro,gr81ll Manager 
Florida Division of Emergency Man!lgement 
2S55 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100 
(850) 413-9859 
dann .kilcollin 

• The FDEM shall determine eligibHlty of pl'(jjeots and approve changes in scope Qfwork. 
• The FDl::M shall administer the financial processes. 

Attachment# _ __:...;z..;.,_ __ 

I -, - f 1d Page __ P---__ o --7:...--



ATTACHMENT C 

DELIVERABLES 

Operation Stonegarden (OPSG): The FY 2010 OPSG funds are intended to .enhance cooperation 
and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies in 
a Joint mission to s~cure the United States' borders along routes of ingress from international 
borders to include travel corridors in States bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States 
and territories with international water borders. 

The allocation methodology for the FY 2010 OPSG is made on a competitive basis to 
designated localities within U:S. Border States and based on risk analysis and the anticipated 
feasibility and effectiveness of proposed investments by the applicants. 

FY 2010 OPSG is intended to support eligible U.S. States and territories in: 

o Increase ,capability to prevent, protect against, and respond to border security issues; 
o Encourage local operational objectives and capabilities to enhance National and State 
Home.land Security Strategies (such as the Federal Secure Borders Initiative and U.S. Customs 
and Border Protection (CBP)/Border Patrol (BP) strategies); 
o Increase coordination and collaboration among Federal, State, local, tribal and territorial law 
enforcement agencies; 
o Continue the distinct capability enhancements required for border security and border 
protection; 
• Provide intell.UJence-based operations through CSP/BP Sector Level experts to ensure.safety 
and operational oversight of Federal, State, local, tribal, and territorial law enforcement agehcies 
participating in OPSG operational activities; 
o Support a request to the Governor to activate, deploy, or redeploy specialized National 
Guard Units/Packages and/or elements of State law enforcement to increase or augment 
specialized/technical law enforcement .elements operational activities; and 
• Continue to increase operational, mater1al and technological readiness of State, local, tribal, 
and territorial law enforcement agencies 

OPSG funds must be used to increase operational capabilities. of Federal, State, local, tribal and 
territorial law enforcement by promoting a layered, coordinated approach to law enforcement 
within the United States Border States and terr'itQries. 

As part of the FY 201 O OPSG process, each eligible local unit of government at the county level 
or Federally-recognized tribal government must develop an Operations Order (OpOrder) in 
coordination with State and Federal law enforcement agencies, to include, but not limited to 
CBP/BP. For this funding agreement, the recipient shall perform the CBP/BP approved 
activities described in. OPSG QpOrder Number 13-MIPWES-06..001 V1 dated May 12, 2014. 
The goal ofthis OpOrder (Operation Hammerhead) is to increase current capabilities of law 
enforcement to gather intelligence, identify, apprehend and criminally prosecute smugglers 
transporting Illegal aliens, drugs and c.ontraband into the South Florida area. This operation will 
concentrate on disrupting smuggling organizations by arresting and prosecuting alien 
smugglers, with the ultimate intention of deterring and denying any smuggling route. Operation 
Hammerhead will focus on inlets, marinas~ coastal areas, land-based and air smuggling routes. 

In addition, the Recipient is to complete the following issue as described below throughout the 
agreement period to ensure compliance and coordination with the Homeland Security Grant 

Attachment#---~----

Page ____ /_3_ of _..._..,q __ 



Program, Operation Stonegarden. Items listed below are to be reviewed quarterly to ensure 
recipients' compliance. Documentation supporting the completion of the issues outlined below 
shall be submitted along With the Quarterly Financial report. 

Issue 55 - Operation ,Stonegarden - Enhance cooperation and coordination among 
local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies in a joint miss.ion to 
secure the Unite.d States' borders along routes of ingress from international borders to 
include travel corridors in states bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States and 
territories with international water borders. 

Overtime expenses for law enforcement personnel and fuel for operations have been 
incorporated into the budget plan: 

• Law Enforcement Operational Overtime and Fringe Benefits - 2,292 @ 
$66.496073 - $152,409.00 

Equipment 

• Vessel-mounted FUR System, .Unit (RKB# 04M0-01-IRED) - 1 @ - $11,938.00 -
$11,938.00 

• Pro Go Camera w/SD Cards (RKB# 04MD-01-VCAM)-25@$338.00-
$8,450.00 

• GOSTWatch HD LTE .1P671TB IVR5 Camera System (RKB#04MD-01-VCAM) 
- 3@ $10,200.00 - $30,600.00 

• Nano NYR System (RKB# 04MD-01NCAM) - 1 @ $2,970.00 - $2·,970.00 
• Man Overboard Strobe Lightw/flotation system (RKB# 03WA-01-ULHH) - 1 @ 

$840.00- $840.00 

Attachment# __ 2,..._._ __ 

Page __ It/.;.._._ of ___ l-+-f __ 



Agenda Item No.3'8B-~ 
PALM BEACH couNTY 2A 1 V-i}-o . 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,,-;)_dOU)- 9-CJ-ID 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 1\ 

Meeting Date: December 07, 2010 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For. 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: (A) Accept, on behalf of the Palm Beach County 
Sheriff's Office a Florida Division of Emergency Management, FY 2010 Homeland Security Grant 
Program award, for Operation Stonegarden, in the amount of $100,000 for the period of August 1, 
2010 through July 31, 2013; (8) Approve a budget amendment of $100,000 in the Sheriff's Grants 
fund. 

Summary: On November 3, 2010, the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO) received a FY 
2010 Homeland Security Grant Program award for Operation Stonegarden. Funds provided will be 
used to enhance the United States Border Patrol's (U.S.B.P) mission to secure the Nation's coastline 
through an all-threats layered integrated approach in collaboration with local and state law 
enforcement agencies, and Border Patrol. Specifically, grant funds will pay for overtime to reinforce 
our presence within local communities along the coast; and intercepting those who have illegally 
crossed our borders through highway interdiction and crime suppression operations. There is no 
match requirement associated with this award. No additional positions are needed and no additional 
County funds are required. Countywide. (GB) 

Background and Justification: Operation Stonegarden funds are intended to enhance cooperation 
and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies in a 
joint mission to secure the United States borders along routes of ingress from international borders to 
include travel corridors in States bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States and territories with 
international water borders. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number for this 
program is 97.067 and the contract number is 2010-SS-TO-0092. 

Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. Award Letter 

=============================== -

RECOMMENDED BY: =~=c:~~==:-:::-------~=----DEPAR NT DIRECTOR DATE 

APPROVED BY: _..,...~ .......... J ____ 11 J __ 4 _ A -_ ''_ -_________ , ~_,,_, ,_} io __ _ 
ASSfS~MINISTRA TOR DATE 

Attachment# __ 3 __ _ 
Page_.;..../ __ of_2-__ _ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 
Capital Expenditures $0 
Operating Costs $100,000 

External Revenues ($100,000) 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 

Net Fiscal Impact 0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES NO X --- ----
BudgetAccount No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1_6~0 __ Org 2198 Object 3129 

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Operation Stonegarden is funded by the Florida Division of Emergency Management through the FY 
2010 Homeland Security Grant Program. There is no match requirement associated with this award. 
No additional positions are needed and no additional County funds are required. 

Operation Stonegarden 
Total Program Budget 

m 

$100,000 
$100,000 

REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. 

C. 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment 

Attachment# __ 3 ____ _ 
Page 2-- of ?-------



Agenda Item No. 313 8, 3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY -T\ s \j 1-0 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS r 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 1~. ,.d[; '\ 3 _ \ ~-\ c)\ 
Meeting Date: September 10, 2013 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Deparbnent: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: (A) Accept, on behalf of the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office, a Grant Modification with the Florida Division of Emergency Management, to provide an additional $110,000 in reimbursable funding for a total amount of $210,000, for FY2010 Homeland Security Grant Program award, for Operation Stonegarden; and (B) Approve a budget amendment of $110,000 in the Sheriffs Grants fund. 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners {BOCC) accepted this grant for $100,000, on December 7, 2010 (R-2010-2040). This Grant Modification will provide additional funding to offset the costs associated with enhancing the United States Border Patrol's (U.S.B.P) mission to secure the Nation's coastline through an all-threats layered integrated approach in collaboration with local and state law enforcement agencies, and Border Patrol. Reimbursable costs for this award include, but are not limited to: overtime to reinforce our presence within local communities along the coast; and intercepting those who have illegally crossed our borders through. highway interdiction and crime suppression operations. There is no match requirement associated with this award. No additional positions are needed and no additional County funds are required. Countywide. (PGE) 

Background and Justification: Operation Stonegarden funds are intended to enhance cooperation and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies in a joint mission to secure the United States borders along routes of ingress from international borders to include travel corridors in States bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States and territories with international water borders. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number for this program is 97.067 and the contract number is 13DS-B8-10-60-23-454. 

Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. Grant Modification 
3. Grant Award 
4. Contract 13DS-B8-10-60-23-454 
5. R-2010-2040 

================================== 

Attachment~ f 1------..---
Page __ /_ of _2-__ _ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Capital Expenditures $0 
Operating Costs $110,000 

External Revenues ($110,000) 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 

Net Fiscallmpact 0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES __ _ NO_.....:.X-"--_ 
Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1.:..;:6.=..0 __ Org 2198 Object 3129 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: The Florida Division of Emergency Management has increased the annual funding, for the FY2010 Homeland Security Grant Program award, for Operation Stonegarden, by $110,000. There is no match requirement associated with this award. NO additional positions are need and no additional County funds are required. 

Operation Stonegarden 
Operation Stonegarden -Additional Funding Total Program Budget 

$100,000 
$110.000 
$210,000 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. oFMm~~~::~~~" c::,,,, « IW~ 
~v ~ ~ ~ ~~~"1 Contract Administration 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a.basis for payment. 

Attachment 'f __ ..J..0-+-­
Page __ /_of 2-



. · Agenda Item No~-1/-
PALM BEACH COUNTY ~ I Pr , --o 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 10 
A~ENDAITEM.SUMMARY 'K-2DIY--- Of.153 

Meeting Date: May 6, 2014 [ x ] Consent [ ] Regular 

Depa.rtment: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For:-

[ J Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Moticm and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Receive and File Modification ·#2 to Subgrant 
Agreement between . the Florida Division of Emergency Management and Palm Beach County 
Sheriff's Office, for Operation Stonegarden, to reinstate the grant agreement and extend the grant 
period from July 31, 2013 through June 30, 2014; and B) Approve a budget amendment of $103,372 
in the Sheriff's Grant Fund to reinstate the grant award. 

Summary: The Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office received an award to offset overtime and 
equipment costs associated with enhancing· the United States Border Patrol's (U.S.B.P) missi~n to 
secure the· Nation's coastline through an all-threats layered integrated approach in collaboration with 
local and state law enforcement agencies, and Border Patrol. The Board of County Commissioners 
(BOCC) accepted this grant for $100,000, on December 7, 2010 (R-2010-2040). On September 10, 
2013, the· BOCC accepted a grant modification to increase the grant award in the amount of 
$110,000 for a total of $210,000 (R'.•2013-1212). This Grant Modification will reinstate the agreement 
and extend the grant period from July 31, 2013 through June 30, 2014 to expend the balance of the 
,grant. There is no match requirement associated with this award. No additional positions are needed 
and no additional County funds are required. Countywide (PGE) 

Background and Justification: Operation Stonegarden funds are intended to enhance cooperation 
and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies in a 

. joint mission to secure the United States borders along routes of ingress from international borders to 
include travel corridors in States bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States and territories with · 
international water borders. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number for this 
program is 97.067 and the contract number is 13DS-B8-10-60-23-454. 

Attachments: 

1. Modification #2 to Subgrant Agreement Between The Division of Emergency Management 
and Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

2. Budget Amendment 
3. R-2010-2040 
4. R-2013-'1212 

============ .. =-==-====-------- ----------------------=====-============= 

APPROVED BY:~~ ~ASSISTANTCOUANISTRATOR . 

Attachment#_· _S-___ _ 
Page __ /_of "2-



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

· A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Cap1tc;ll Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

· Net Fiscal Impact 

#. Additional FTE 
Positions 

(Cumulative) 

2014 
$57,591 
$45,781 

($103,372) 

0 

0 

0 

2015 

·ts Item Included in Curre~t Budget: YES __ _ 

2016 

NO X 

2017 2018 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1_6_0 __ Org 2198 Object 3129 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

PBSO was awarded funding throu~h the Florida Division .of Emergency Management, FY10 
·state Homeland Security Grant Program. These funds represent ttie balance not expended in 
FY13. There is no match requirement associated with this award. No additional positions are 
needed and no additional County funds are required. 

2010 State Homeland Security Grant 
Total Program Budget 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

$103,372 
$103;372 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. 

·c. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

Attachment# __ --~--­

Page 


